
 
Thursday, the 10th October, 2013 

Direction 
No. : 19/2013                                                Date : 09/10 /2013 
 
 

Subject  :  Corrigendum to Direction No.13/2013 in respect of Examinations leading to the 
Post-Graduate Diploma in Remote Sensing and GIS (Semester Pattern.....One 
Year) Course, Direction, 2013. 

 
 

Whereas, Direction No.13/2013 in respect of Examinations leading to the Post-Graduate Diploma in 
Remote Sensing and GIS (Semester Pattern.....One Year) Course is in existence. 

AND 
Whereas, the B.O.S. in Geology in its meeting held on 27.8.2013 has recommended the change in 

eligibility criteria which is to be implemented from the Academic Session 2013-14. 
AND 

Whereas, the Academic Council in its meeting held on 31.8.2013 while considering the item No.49 in 
respect of Actions taken by the Hon’ble Vice-Chancellor has approved the action along with the above mentioned 
change in eligibility criteria to be implemented from the Academic Session 2013-14. 

AND 
Whereas, the aforesaid change is to be regulated by framing an Ordinance. 

AND 
 Whereas, making of an Ordinance is a time consuming process. 

AND 
 Whereas, the Academic Session 2013-14 is already commenced and the aforesaid change is to be provided 
in the current session. 
 

Now, therefore, I, Dr. M. K. Khedkar, Vice-Chancellor of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University, Amravati 
in exercise of powers conferred upon me under sub-section (8) of section 14 of the Maharashtra Universities Act, 
1994, do hereby direct as under:- 
 
1) This Direction may be called, “Examinations leading to the Post-Graduate Diploma in Remote Sensing and 

GIS (Semester Pattern.....One Year) course, Direction, 2013". 
 
2) This Direction shall come into force from the Academic Session 2013-14. 

 

3) In Direction No.13 of 2013, in para 6) the words “(any discipline)” be substituted by the words “Science, 
Engineering & Technology, Agriculture, Forestry and Geography” 

 
 
 
 

 
                     Sd/- 
Amravati (M. K. Khedkar) 
Date : 08/10/2013 Vice-Chancellor 

 

***** 
 
 
 

 
 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
SANT  GADGE  BABA  AMRAVATI  UNIVERSITY  GAZETTE – 2013 – PART  ONE -126 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
  



 
 
 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
SANT  GADGE  BABA  AMRAVATI  UNIVERSITY  GAZETTE – 2013 – PART  ONE -127 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

Direction 
No. : 20/2013                                          Date:09/10/2013 

 

Subject  :  Examinations leading to Post Graduate Diploma course in Photonics (One 
Year....Semester Pattern) Direction, 2013. 

Whereas, University Grants Commission, New Delhi, vide its letter No.F.14-29/2013 (Inno/ASIST.), dated 
30th March, 2013 has granted approval and sanction for release of grants-in-aid to the Department of Physics, Sant 
Gadge Baba Amravati University for P. G. Diploma in Photonics (One Year....Semester Pattern) under Innovative 
Programme - Teaching & Research in Interdisciplinary & Emerging areas. 

AND 
Whereas, Development Section of the University vide its note dated 8.4.2013 has conveyed to prepare the 

syllabus and other details in consultation with H.O.D. in Physics. 
AND 

Whereas, the Scheme of Examination, Syllabi and other details has prepared by the Head, P.G. Department 
of Physics and submitted to the office. 

AND 
Whereas, the Hon’ble Vice-Chancellor has accepted the Scheme of examination along with syllabus and 

other details of above said course u/s 14(7) of the Maharashtra Universities Act, 1994 to be implemented from the 
Academic Session 2013-14 & onwards on behalf of B.O.S. in Physics, Faculty of Science & Academic Council. 

AND 
Whereas, the Academic Council in its meeting held on 31.08.2013 while considering the item No.49 in 

respect of action taken u/s 14(7) of the Maharashtra Universities Act, 1994 by the Hon’ble Vice-Chancellor 
regarding the above said course, has granted approval to the recommendations of B.O.S. in Physics regarding 
starting of a course as per the Academic Calendar and eligibility criteria. 

AND 
Whereas, the Scheme of examination and other details are to be regulated by an Ordinance. 

AND 
Whereas, making of an Ordinance is time consuming process. 

AND 
Whereas, the admission to above course are to be made in the Academic Session 2013-14. 
Now, therefore, I, Dr. M. K. Khedkar, Vice-Chancellor of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University, Amravati 

in exercise of powers conferred upon me under sub-section (8) of section 14 of the Maharashtra Universities Act, 
1994, do hereby direct as under:- 
1) This Direction may be called, “Examinations leading to Post Graduate Diploma course in Photonics (One 

Year....Semester Pattern) Direction, 2013." 
2) This Direction shall come into force w.e.f. the date of its issuance. 
3) Following shall be the Examinations leading to the- 
 (i) Post Graduate Diploma in Photonics, Semester-I – Examination. 
 (ii) Post Graduate Diploma in Photonics, Semester-II – Examination. 
4) Duration of each of the above semester shall be six months with an examination at the end of each semester. 
5) (i) The examinations specified in paragraph 3 above shall be held twice in a calendar year at such places and 

on such dates as may be appointed by the Board of Examinations. 
 (ii) Main Examination of Semester-I shall be held in Winter and Supplementary Examination in Summer. 
 (iii) Main Examination of Semester-II shall be held in Summer and Supplementary Examination in Winter. 
6) Subject to his/her compliance with the provisions of this Direction and of other Ordinance  in force from time to 

time, the  following candidates shall be eligible for admission to the Post-Graduate Diploma in Photonics (One 
Year....Semester Pattern) Examinations namely:- 

 Candidates having M.Sc in Physics/Applied Physics/branch that is relevant to Physical Sciences/M.Sc. any 
subject but necessarily Physics as one of the major subject at Graduation/or B.E./B.Tech.(Electrical/Electronics 
/Computer / Information Technology/Instrumentation/Mechanical) are eligible to apply for the P.G.Diploma 
course in Photonics. 

 Final admissions will be made on the basis of percentage obtained at qualifying examination (60% weightage) 
and  the  performance  in the  “Special Entrance Test”  to  be  conducted  by  the nodal center each year       
(40% weightage) of 20 marks. 

7) Subject to his/her compliance with the provisions of this Direction and of other  Ordinance (Pertaining to 
examination in General) in force from time to time, the applicant for admission to examination at the end of the 
course of study of a particular Semester shall be eligible to appear at it, if: 
 (i) he/she satisfied the conditions in the table and the provisions there under :- 

 
 
 



 
 
 

 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

SANT  GADGE  BABA  AMRAVATI  UNIVERSITY  GAZETTE – 2013 – PART  ONE -128 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
TABLE 

Sr.No. Name of examination The student should have 
completed the term 
satisfactorily 

The student should have 
passed  following 
examination 

1 2 3 4 

1 Diploma in Photonics Semester-I Semester-I As indicated in Para 6. 

2 Diploma in Photonics Semester-II Semester-II ---------- 

  
 (Note –(i) Subjects prescribed and numbered in the scheme of Examinations shall be treated as separate 

subjects, however, the theory and practical, if any, of the subject shall be treated as separate Head of 
Passing. 

 (ii) He/ She has complied with provisions of Ordinance pertaining to Examination in general. 
 (iii) He/ She has prosecuted a regular course of study in University Department/College affiliated to the 

University. 
 (iv) He/ She has in the opinion of the Head of the Department/Principal, shown satisfactory progress in 

his/her studies.) 
8) Papers and the Practical’s in ‘which an examinee is to examined, maximum marks for these and the minimum 

pass mark which an examinee must obtain in order to pass in the subject and the examination are detailed in the 
Examination Scheme appended herewith as Appendix-A with this Direction. 

9) Examination fees for each semester of the examination and also the practical examination shall be as prescribed 
by the University from time to time. 

10) An examinee who is successful at Semester-I, Semester-II examinations under this Direction and who obtained  
75% or more marks in aggregate of  Semester-I, Semester-II Examinations shall be placed in the First Division 
with Distinction, those obtaining 60% or more but less than 75% shall be placed in the First Division and all 
other successful examines shall be placed in the Second Division. 

11) (i) Scope of the subjects shall be as indicated in the syllabus. 
 (ii) Medium of instruction and examination shall be English. 
12) Provision of Ordinance No.18 of 2001 relating to an Ordinance to provide grace marks for passing in a head of 

passing and Improvement of Division (Higher Class) and getting distinction in the subject and condonation of 
deficiency of marks in a subject in all the faculties prescribed by the Statute No.18 and of Ordinance No.10 
relating to Providing for Exemptions and Compartments shall apply to the examination under this Direction. 

13) An examinee who does not pass or who fails to present himself/herself for the examination shall be eligible for 
readmission to the same examination on payment of fresh fees and such other fees as may be prescribed. 

14) As soon as possible after the examination, the Board of Examinations shall publish a result of the examinees. 
The result of the examinations shall be classified as above and merit list shall be notified as per Ordinance No. 6 

15) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Direction no one shall be admitted to an examination under this 
Direction, if he/she has already passed the same examination or an equivalent examination of any Statutory 
University. 

16)  Examinees who have passed in all the subject prescribed for Semester-I, Semester-II of the examination of the 
Diploma course shall be eligible for award of the Post-Graduate Diploma in Photonics (One Year..... Semester 
Pattern). 

 
 
 
  Sd/- 
Amravati ( M. K. Khedkar) 
Date : 08/10/2013  Vice-Chancellor 

***** 

 

 

  



Appendix-A 
Scheme of Teaching and Examination for the Post Graduate Diploma in Photonics (One Year - Semester Pattern) 

Sr. 
No. 

Sub. 
Code No. 

Paper / 
Practical 

No. 
Subject 

Teaching Scheme in Hours. 

Duration of 
Papers/Laboratory 
Examination in Hrs 

Examination Scheme 

Grand 
Total 

Marks  

Theory Practical 

Theory Practical 
Total 
Hours 
/ week 

Max. 
Marks 
Theory 
Papers 

 

Max. Marks 
Internal 

Assessment  
Total  

Min. 
Pass 

Marks  

Max. 
Marks  

Max. Marks 
Internal 

Assessment  
Total  

Min. 
Pass 

Marks  

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 

Semester-I 

1 1PGDIP1 I Fundamentals of 
Photonics 

4 - 4 3 80  20  100  40  -- -- -- -- 100  

2 1PGDIP2 II Laser Physics 4 - 4 3 80  20  100  40  -- -- -- -- 100  

3 1PGDIP3 P-I Laboratory Course-I - 16* 16* 6 -- -- -- -- 80  20  100  40  100  

4 1PGDIP4 P-II 
Industrial Visits/ Tour/ 
Interaction/ Training & 
Seminar -Report 

   
Maximum 45 minis 

open defense 
    80  20  100  40  100  

   Total 8 16 24  160  40  200  80  160  40 200  80  400  

Semester-II 

1 2PGDIP1 III 
Optical Fiber and 
Applications 

4 - 4 3 80  20  100  40  -- -- -- -- 100  

2 2PGDIP2 IV Non-Linear Optics 4 - 4 3 80  20  100  40  -- -- -- -- 100  

3 2PGDIP3 P-III Laboratory Course-II - 16* 16* 6 -- -- -- -- 80  20  100  40  100  

4 2PGDIP4 P-IV Project    
Maximum 45 minis 

open defense 
    80  20  100  40  100  

   Total 8 16 24  160  40  200  80  160  40 200  80  400  

Grand Total of  Semester-I & II 800  

 
* 4 Hours of Laboratory course will be dedicated to Tutorials/Assignments/Demonstration/Discussions and allied activities related to the course of a semester. 
Note: Daily schedule will be  2 Hours Theory and 3 Hours Laboratory / Field work (Monday-Thursday) and on Friday/Saturday 4 Hours of any other curricular activity like test/tutorials etc related work.  

 

  

           ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
                   SAN

T  GADGE  BABA  AM
RAVATI  U

N
IVERSITY  GAZETTE – 2013 – PART  O

N
E -129 

           -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  



 
Thursday, the 17th October, 2013 

Direction 
No. 22/2013              Date:- 11/10/2013 

 

Subject :-   Revision of Application fee, Affiliation fee & its  related fees for Opening 
of New Colleges, Starting of New Courses, Subjects, Faculties etc and 
Levy of Penalty. 

 

Whereas application fee, affiliation fee & its related fees are provided under existing 
Ordinance No.12 of Amravati University. 

AND 
Whereas the Management Council under the powers provided in Section 28(v) of 

Maharashtra University Act,1994 in its meeting held on dated 21.9.2013 vide item No. 234 
resolved to revise Application fees/Affiliation fees & its related fees for opening of New 
Colleges, Starting of New Courses, Subjects, Faculties etc. and Levy of  Penalty.  

AND 
Whereas the University has to initiate the action to make the amendment in the existing 

ordinance No.12 and ordinance No.23 to implement the revised fees. 
AND 

Whereas the matter is of urgent nature and to make the amendment in the existing 
ordinance is likely to take some time. 

Now therefore, I, Dr. M.K. Khedkar, Vice-Chancellor Sant Gadge Baba Amravati 
University, Amravati in exercise of powers conferred upon me under sub-section (8) of Section 
14 of chapter III of Maharashtra University Act, 1994 hereby direct as under:- 
1) This direction may be called “Revision of Application fee, Affiliation fee & its related 

fees for opening of New Colleges, Starting of New Courses, Subjects, Faculties etc. and 
Levy of Penalty.” 

2)     Revision of Application fee, Affiliation fee & its related fees for opening of New 
Colleges, Starting of New Courses, Subjects, Faculties etc. and Levy of Penalty shall be 
as per appendix “ A” and appendix “ B” appended with this direction. 

3) This direction shall come into force with effect from the date of its issuance. 
 
 
 
 

   Sd/ 
Amravati.                                                                                               ( M.K. Khedkar ) 
Date:- 10/10/2013          Vice- Chancellor 

***** 
 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
SANT  GADGE  BABA  AMRAVATI  UNIVERSITY  GAZETTE – 2013 – PART  ONE -168 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 





 
 

 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

SANT  GADGE  BABA  AMRAVATI  UNIVERSITY  GAZETTE – 2013 – PART  ONE -170 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
APPENDIX-B 

 
A N N E X U R E 

SCHEDULE OF PENALTIES 
(vide Paras 1,2 and 5 of Ordinance) 

 
.................................................................................................................................................................. 

Breaches                                                                Penalty 
.................................................................................................................................................................. 

 
 

I.  Penalty for Breaches of a Routine nature                            Rs. 
 
1. Admission of students who are not eligible. 5000/- 

each student 
2. Admission of students to courses of subjects for which the 

college is not affiliated / recognised. 
5000/- 
each student 

3. Closure of the course or subjects without prior permission of the 
University and the Government.. 

100000/- 
 

4. Not seeking Approval  for a teacher to teach in the academic 
year in which appointed. 

5000/- 
per teacher 
 

5. Continuance of a teacher beyond the period of Approval.. 5000/- 
per teacher 

6. Continuance non-compliance of  the order of  the University 
regarding salary of the dues... 

5000/- 
for every month of delay  

7. Failure to mention on any Transfer Certificate the period of 
ineligibility of the  student.  
 

1000/- 
per student 
 

8. Admission without Transfer Certificate  5000/- 
per student 

9. Admission without eligibility on the basis of the last qualifying 
examination. 

5000/- 
per student 
 

10. Admission beyond the date prescribed by the University. 1000/- 
per student 

11. Inordinate  delay in despatching list of admitted students.  200/- 
per day after prescribed date 

12. Non-payment of the University fees by the date prescribed  by 
31st October of ,Annual Fees,(b)Enrollment fees,(c) University 
student Council fees, (d) Sports Fees, and (e) Student Welfare 
Fund etc., 

1000/-  
per  month 

13. In case of non compliance of  the provision of the  Statutes or 
Ordinances, the Management Council as per powers conferred 
under Section 28(v) of the M.U. Act, 1994, will deal with the 
braches listed above or levy by such penalty as it deems proper 
within the maximum limit in respect of  breaches not listed in 
this Schedule. 

1000/- 
per case 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
SANT  GADGE  BABA  AMRAVATI  UNIVERSITY  GAZETTE – 2013 – PART  ONE -171 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
II.  Penalties for matters pertaining to Affiliation, etc.                   Rs. 
 
1. Failure to submit in the time the application for  extension of 

affiliation,   a starting new courses of subjects in time     
(unless the Local Enquiry Committee subsequently 
recommends condonation or relaxation in this delay). 

25000/- 
 

2. Starting of closure of course/subject by the college 
/institution without previous permission of the University or 
allows a student to offer a subject not taught in the college 
(other than provided a in the Ordinance) 

25000/- 
 

3. False statement in the compliance reported about fulfillment 
of conditions of affiliation (In respect of each compliance 
conditions).. 

5000/-  
each 
compliance 
 

4. Continuation of the Principal beyond the period of approval.  500/-  
every month 

5. Not reporting changes in teaching staff within one month of 
their joining or leaving the college.. 

5000/- 
for each 
staff member 

6. Not seeking University recognition to teach higher classes 
for a teacher already recognised to teach lower classes 

5000/- per teacher 

7. For disregarding the decision of the Management Council of 
the University in respect of grievances for each of such 
college teachers.. 

25000/- 
per case 

8. Non-submission of information to the University regarding 
Annual Report within prescribed dates.. 

10000/- 

9. Non-submission of incentive marks within prescribed dates 5000/- per 
examination 

10. Non submission of any information required by UGC,  
Govt., University, etc. within prescribe date. 

10000/-  
per Item. 

11. Non-compliance of Statutes or Ordinance, the Management 
Council as per powers conferred under Section 28(v) of the 
M.U. Act, 1994, will deal with the breaches listed above or 
levy such penalty as it deems proper within the maximum  
limit  mentioned above in respect of breaches not listed in 
this Schedule. 

10000/-  
per each case 
 

 
 

***** 
 


